
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 11 November 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 
Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 

Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 
Roger Evans 

Nat Green 
Alex Wagner 

Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Roy Aldcroft 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 
Mary Davies 

David Evans 
Julia Evans 
Nick Hignett 

Pamela Moseley 
Ed Potter 

David Vasmer 
Edward Towers 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 17th 

September 2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 12 noon on 
Wednesday, 13th November 2024.   
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03682/AMP) 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 
Non material amendment to amend the proposal description to allow for the provision of 

public toilets relating to Planning Permission 23/05402/FUL 
 

6  Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03681/VAR) 

(Pages 13 - 32) 
 

Variation of condition no.2 (approved drawings) attached to planning permission 
23/05402/FUL 
 

7  Visitor Centre And Premises At Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire (24/03420/FUL) (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
Replace an existing outside toilet to create one suitable for disabled access 
 

8  120 Battlefield Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4AQ (24/03469/FUL) (Pages 39 - 

44) 

 
Erection of rear single storey extensions to dwelling and internal alterations 
 

9  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 45 - 68) 

 

 
10  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  



2.00 pm on Tuesday 10th December 2024, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

19th November 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 2.43 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, 

Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Roy Aldcroft (Substitute) (substitute for Joyce 
Barrow) and Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Steve Charmley) 
 

 
33 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: Roy 
Aldcroft), Steve Charmley (substitute: Steve Davenport) and Alex Wagner. 

 
34 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 16 th 

August 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
35 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions or petitions received. 

 
36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
37 Glovers Meadow, Maesbury Road, Industrial Estate, Oswestry, SY10 8NH 

(24/02237/FUL)  

 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
Installation of a ground mounted 2 megawatt peak (MWp) solar farm to supply Arla 
Foods and all associated works. 

 
The committee commented that the application was an excellent example of a 

proposal for a solar farm and were pleased to note conditions in relation to 
maintenance and monitoring of the site.  Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation, 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report. 

 
38 Proposed Residential Development, Land NW Of Honeyspot Farm, Rosehill 

Road, Stoke Heath, Shropshire (24/02619/OUT)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the outline application for the erection of 

single self-build dwelling and garage.  
 

Councillor Sarah Planton on behalf of Stoke Upon Tern Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Mr Stephen Locke, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 

in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the officer’s 

recommendation but asked the agent to take on board comments in relation to a 
landscaping condition which would help to alleviate some of the concerns raised by 
neighbours and assist with noise reduction. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That outline planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning 
officer’s report. 

 
 
39 9A Shrawardine, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY4 1AH (24/02715/AMP)  

 
The Development Manager introduced the application for the non material 

amendment for the removal of the existing chimney to planning permission 
23/03587/FUL Erection of flat roof two-storey front extension to create a new 

entrance and interior remodelling of existing dwelling.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the proposal.  
 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer recommendation, 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning officer’s report. 

 
40 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 17 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

RESOLVED: 

That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

 
41 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 15th October 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 

Shrewsbury. 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



           

 
 

 Committee and date        

 
Northern Planning Committee  
 

19th November 2024 
 

 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Rachel Robinson, Director of Health Wellbeing and Prevention 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/03682/AMP 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Non material amendment to amend the proposal description to allow for the 

provision of public toilets relating to Planning Permission 23/05402/FUL 

 
Site Address: Riverside Shopping Centre Pride Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire  
 

Applicant: C/O BNP Paribas Real Estate 

 

Case Officer: Ollie Thomas  email: ollie.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349132 - 312736 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2024  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 

Recommendation:-   Grant permission, due to proposed amendment being considered 
non-material when having regard to the effect of the original planning permission. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024 Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is seeking permission for a non-material amendment to the 
previously approved planning application, ref: 23/05402/FUL, to amend the 

description of development to include for the provision of public toilets, as part of 
the redevelopment of Riverside Shopping Centre, Shrewsbury. No further changes 
to plans and/or drawings are proposed as part of this application, instead these will 

be dealt with under a separate variation application, that incorporates a series of 
amendments to the previously approved plans. 

 
1.2 The application is submitted in accordance with Section 96A of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, which confers power to the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) to make non-material changes to planning permissions already granted.  
 

1.3 The original full planning permission (ref: 23/05402/FUL) consented the following 

description of development:  
 

"Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works 
including boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, 
to include pocket gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and 

staircase, flood attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across the Site".  
 

1.4 The amended description of development being sought under this application is as 
follows:  
 

"Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works 
including boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, 

to include pocket gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and 
staircase, public toilets, flood attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across 
the site".  

 
1.5 The application is being made on the basis that in order to meet funding deadlines 

as prescribed under the Levelling Up Fund scheme, a greater package of works 
needs to be delivered in early 2025 - all of whic
[...]
n principles of 'Movement and Access' (Smithfield Riverside Strategic 
Development Framework (SRSDF), adopted February 2022). The adopted 
Illustrative Masterplan was developed with a high-quality public realm and new 

public garden and square. 
 

6.2.2 The public park was previously considered at the time of the original planning 
permission, to which it was outlined that "the park would comprise a series of 
landscaped, garden terraces which form differing character areas" and "would help 

link the historic core of the town to the River Severn and comply with the 'Big 
Connection' regeneration strategy of the Big Town Plan and meet a key design aim 
of the [SRSDF] which is to provide a good, active pedestrian and cycle connection 

between Smithfield, the town centre and Frankwell across the river.  
 

6.2.3 The public park has always been predicated on providing a high-quality public 
realm connection, with improved pedestrian accessibility and the provision of open-
space in a multi-functional approach. The provision of public toilets within the public 

park is therefore seen as an ancillary use that supports and supplements the wider 
use of the park, whilst reinforcing the objectives to provide an enhanced, accessible 

and multi-functional public realm. Hence, it is the Officers judgement that the 
provision of public toilets, to be listed in the proposal description, is not material 
when having regard to the effect of the change on the original planning permission.  

 
6.2.4 As mentioned, this application is seeking to amend the proposal description only. It 

is not seeking to approve any amended plans or drawings that show the public 
toilets in their position - instead, this is being dealt with under a separate Section 73 
variation application. Resultantly, this application is required to consider whether 

there is any harm of providing public toilets within the wider package of works, as 
opposed to whether the design, siting, scale of the public toilets amounts to harm.  

 

6.2.5 The provision of public toilets, within a wider public park and public event space, is 
seen as a complementary use that is ancillary in nature. Whilst the consideration of 

public toilets does raise material considerations. When considered in-combination 
with material considerations already determined under the original planning 

application, their inclusion does not result in any additional harm (amenity, 
highways or other impacts). Nor does the inclusion of public toilets increase the 
size or clearly change the appearance of the development, such that the change is 

considered material or requiring a new planning application. 
 

6.2.6 Furthermore, the siting, scale and design of the public toilets will be dealt with 

Page 8



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024 Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

under the separate variation application, to which Officer's can apply further 

assessment of material considerations to ensure the public toilets are complaint 
with all relevant adopted planning policies.  

  
6.3 The effect of the change on the original permission, as granted 

6.3.1 In determining the above judgment that the proposed change is neither of any 

significance or harm, when considered against the original planning permission. 
Therefore, this application can be approved.  

  
7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 The provision of including 'public toilets' within the proposal description to the 

original planning permission is considered non-material, when having regard to the 
effect of the change proposed, on the planning permission as granted.  

 
7.2 It is Officer's recommendation that permission be GRANTED.  

 

7.3 It is Officers’ view that in granting this application, no new conditions need 
imposing, or the deletion or altering of existing conditions attached to the original 
permission. Instead, any relevant conditions considered necessary to the public 

toilets can be imposed on the
[...]
ll Shrewsbury Shropshire  
 

Applicant: C/O BNP Paribas Real Estate 

 

Case Officer: Ollie Thomas  email: ollie.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349132 - 312736 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2024  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024   Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

 
REPORT 

 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is seeking planning permission for a variation to the previously 
approved planning application, ref: 23/05402/FUL, to make a series of 

amendments to the previously approved plans and drawings as part of the 
redevelopment of Riverside Shopping Centre, thereby amending Condition 2 to the 
original permission.  

 
1.2 This application is submitted in accordance with Section 73 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, which allows for planning applications to be made for 
the variation or removal of a condition to an existing planning permission. Such 
applications are to consider only the question of the conditions subject to the 

application, and cannot be used to re-open or revisit matters not part of the 
variation application for permission.  
 

1.3 Planning permission was originally granted 22nd March 2024 for the following 
description of development:  

 
"Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works 
including boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, 

to include pocket gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and 
staircase, public toilets, flood attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across 

the Site" (as amended by 24/03682/AMP). 
 
This permission has been lawfully implemented by way of commencing the 

demolition of the Shopping Centre.  
 

1.4 The amendments sought u
[...]
red that 

the proposed amendments will not result in exacerbating flood risk at the site, and 
subject to conditions recommended by the EA and duplicated from the original 
consent, the proposed amendments will company with all relevant local and 

national planning policies.  
 

  
7.0 CONCLUSION 

7.1 In summary, this application for a variation to Condition 2 attached to planning 

permission ref: 23/05402/FUL can be supported on the basis that the original 
consent established the principle of the proposal and all it entails. The changes 

herein are relatively minor and have been shown to be of no detrimental harm to 
the surrounding environment. Indeed, the changes are considered to deliver a 

Page 21



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024   Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

betterment to that previously approved in terms of enhanced hard and soft 

landscaping and providing improved public realm and facilities.  
 

7.2 The amendments have been considered against all the key considerations, insofar 
as they relate to the proposed variation, of the original consent, of which the 
majority remain unaffected.   

 
7.3 It is therefore recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the 

conditions as set out below.  
  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
8.1 Risk Management 

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 

awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. 

The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication 
of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural 

justice. However their role is to review the way 
[...]
iminary Roost Assessment including Bat and Otter 

Surveys (Arbtech, updated October 2023). 
 
Reason: To ensure the protection of and enhancements for bats and Otters, which are 

European Protected Species and birds which are protected under Section 1 of the 1981 Wildlife 
and Countryside Act (as amended). 

 
 
 22. If during development, contamination not previously identified, is found to be present at 

the site then no further development shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and 
obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority, a Method Statement for 

remediation. The Method Statement must detail how this unsuspected contamination shall be 
dealt with. A verification (validation) report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the 
method statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The report shall include results of any sampling and monitoring. It shall also include 
any plan (a "long-term monitoring and maintenance plan") for longer term monitoring of 
pollutant linkages, maintenance and arrangements for contingency action and for the reporting 

of this to the Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
REASON: To ensure that any unexpected contamination is dealt with and the development 
complies with approved details in the interests of protection of ground and surface waters 

('controlled waters' as defined under the Water Resources Act 1991). 
 

 
 23. The podium level, as a development platform, shall be set at a minimum height of 
59.49m AOD.  

 
Reason: To manage and prevent increased flood risk for future users of the development, in 

accordance with the identified design flood level. 
 
 

 24. All demolition works shall occur, at all times, in accordance with the hereby approved:  
 

- Flood Risk Management Plan (ref: 3590 Rev 1) 
- Drawing 02908-JPL-ZZ-ZZ-D-C-4101-S4-PO2 
- Temporary Post Demolition Drainage Report 

 
Unless any variation has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site and to avoid flooding. 

 
 

 25. All construction works shall occur, at all times, in accordance with the hereby approved 
Technical Notes (Ref: SRS-ARP-RP-ZZ-RP-CD-0003 and SRS-ARP-ZZ-ZZ-RP-CD-0004) 

Page 31



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024   Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

unless any variation has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site and to avoid flooding. 
 
 

 
Informatives 

 
 
 1. In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with 

the applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38. 

 
 2. This Section 73 planning permission is exempt from mandatory Biodiversity Net Gain. 
Please see https://www.gov.uk/guidance/meet-biodiversity-net-gain-requirements-steps-for-

developers for more information. 
 
 3. The above conditions have been imposed in accordance with both the policies contained 

within the Development Plan and national Town & Country Planning legislation. 
 

 
- 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 32



           

 Committee and date        

 
Northern Planning Committee  

 

19th November 2024  
 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Rachel Robinson, Director of Health Wellbeing and Prevention 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/03420/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  

 
Proposal: Replace an existing outside toilet to create one suitable for disabled access 

 
Site Address: Visitor Centre And Premises At Conduit Head Nobold Lane Shrewsbury 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mr Will Jones 
 

Case Officer: Nia Williams  email: nia.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 347215 - 311111 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2024  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Northern  Planning Committee -  Visitor Centre And Premises 

At Conduit Head 

        

 
 

REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission to replace an existing outside toilet to 
create one suitable for disabled access, to support the buildings use as a training and 

meeting hall for the Shropshire Beekeepers’ Association. 
 

1.2 The site is owned by Shropshire Council, and leased by the Shropshire Beekeepers 
Association (a registered charitable organisation)  
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2.1 

 

The site is accessed from Nobold Lane to the south. There is a field with radio mast 

and station to the north east, and a wood further to the north, a small light industrial 
area to the east, while to the north east the Radbrook-Mousecroft Lane Wildlife Site 
extends over 16 acres. The nearest residential dwellings are approximately 160m 

from the site. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

3.1 The scheme is proposed on Council-owned land but is not in line with statutory 
functions and is therefore to be determined by Planning Committee as set out in part 8 

of the Shropshire Council Constitution. 
 

4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS 

4.1 Consultee Comments 

4.1.1 

 

Shrewsbury Town Council - The Town Council raise no objections to this application 

 
4.1.2 Drainage & SUDS - This is a Minor Development and the site is not located within the 

SuDS Consultation Area. The LLFA will only provide standing advice on the 
development proposals to the LPA as an Informative Notes below: 
 

The development is unlikely to significantly increase flood risk. 
 

4.2 Public Comm
[...]
lanning Committee  
 

19th November 2024  
 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Rachel Robinson, Director of Health Wellbeing and Prevention 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 24/03469/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Erection of rear single storey extensions to dwelling and internal alterations 

 

Site Address: 120 Battlefield Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 4AQ  
 

Applicant: Mrs Rachael Vasmer 
 

Case Officer: Nia Williams  email: nia.williams@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351566 - 316558 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2024  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 19th November 2024   120 Battlefield Road 

        

 
 

 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of rear single storey 

extension to an existing dwelling and internal alterations. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2.1 
 

120 Battlefield Road is a detached dwelling located on a large curtilage approximately 
3 miles north east of Shrewsbury town centre. The property benefits from off road 

parking and has neighbouring dwellings to the north and south elevations.  
 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

3.1 The application relates to the property of a Member of the Council for which a 
Committee consideration is mandatory under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
4.0 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIONS 

4.1 Consultee Comments 

4.1.1 
 

Shrewsbury Town Council - The Town Council raise no objections to this application 

 
4.2 Public Comments 

4.2.1 
 

None received at the time of writing this report. 

5.0 THE MAIN ISSUES 

 Principle of Development 

Design, Scale and Character 
Impact on Residential Amenity 

 
6.0 OFF
[...]
that the appeal should be decided other than in 

accordance with it.   

24. For the reasons given above the appeal should be dismissed. 

L C Hughes  

INSPECTOR 
 

 
 

 

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03682/AMP)
	6 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03681/VAR)
	7 Visitor Centre And Premises At Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03420/FUL)
	8 120 Battlefield Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4AQ (24/03469/FUL)
	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. - 4 Bryn Road-Shrewsbury - Appeal Decision
	2 - Appeal Decision 3340920 - Sandwell Cottage-Cardeston-Ford
	3. - Appeal Decision 3340949 - Sandwell Cottage-Cardeston-Ford
	4.- Appeal Decision Lacon House
	5.- Appeal Decision - 30 Havelock Road Belle Vue Shrewsbury




Minutes of the meeting

Committee and Date

¥ Shropshire

- Northern Planning Committee
Council

215t January 2025

NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2024

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

10.00 -10.22 am

Responsible Officer:  Emily Marshall
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743257717

Present

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean and
Nat Green

42

43

44

45

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vince Hunt (substitute: Roy
Aldcroft) Roger Evans, and Joyce Barrow.

Minutes

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 17
September 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Public Question Time

There were no public questions.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to Agenda ltems 5 and 6, Councillor Green declared that as the local
member for these items, he would make a statement that applied to both and would
then withdraw from the meeting and take no part in the debate or vote on these
applications.

With reference to Agenda ltem 8, planning application , Councillor Green declared
that as he knew the property owner he would take no part in the debate or vote on
this application.



[ Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 19 November 2024

46

47

Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03682/AMP)

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application seeking permission for a
non-material amendment to the previously approved planning application, ref:
23/05402/FUL, to amend the description of development to include for the provision
of public toilets, as part of the redevelopment of Riverside Shopping Centre,
Shrewsbury. He advised Members that the application was simply to amend the
wording that was previously granted and that details of the design of the toilets would
be considered as part of a subsequent section 73 application.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nat Green, as local
councillor, made a statement which covered both this and the next agenda item
(Riverside Shopping Centre, Variation of Condition No. 2) and then left the room,
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.

Members generally welcomed the proposals.
RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the officer recommendation planning permission be granted,

due to proposed amendment being considered non-material when having regard to
the effect of the original planning permission

Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (24/03681/VAR)

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application seeking permission for a
variation to the previously approved planning application, ref. 23/05402/FUL, to make
a series of amendments to the previously approved plans and drawings as part of the
redevelopment of Riverside Shopping Centre, thereby amending Condition 2 to the
original permission. He took Members through the proposed amendments which
included changes to the proposed landscaping and amendments to the proposed
podium and the addition of public toilets under the podium.

The Principal Planning Officer advised the meeting that there was an amendment to
condition 23 in the report as there had been a typographical error. He stated that the
condition should read “The podium level, as a development platform, shall be set at a
minimum height of 54.94m AOD” not 59.49m as set out in the report

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nat Green, as local
councillor, had already made a statement covering this application during the
previous agenda item and was not present in the room, took no part in the debate
and did not vote on this application.

A Member welcomed the inclusion of a second lift and sought confirmation that the
recommendations from the Environment Agency had been agreed to. The Principal
Planning Officer advised the meeting that the recommendations had been included in
an addendum to the flood risk assessment.

Contact: Emily Marshallon 01743 257717




[ Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 19 November 2024

48

49

50

51

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the officer recommendation planning permission be granted

subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 subject to the amendment of condition
23 to read “The podium level, as a development platform, shall be set at a minimum

height of 54.94m AOD” .

Visitor Centre And Premises At Conduit Head, Nobold Lane, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire (24/03420/FUL)

Councillor Green rejoined the meeting

The Planning Officer introduced the application which sought permission to replace
an existing outside toilet to create one suitable for disabled access, to support the
buildings use as a training and meeting hall for the Shropshire Beekeepers’
Association. She advised the meeting that the application was before them as the
building was on Shropshire Council land.

Members were fully in support of the application.

RESOLVED:

That in accordance with the officer recommendation permission be granted subject to
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

120 Battlefield Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4AQ (24/03469/FUL)

In accordance with his declaration Councillor Green left the table and took no part in
the debate or voting on the following item

The Planning Officer introduced the application which was for permission for the
erection of rear single storey extension to an existing dwelling and internal
alterations. She advised that the application was before the Committee as the
property was owned by a member of the Council.

RESOLVED

That in accordance with the officer recommendation permission be granted subject to
the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

Appeals and Appeal Decisions
RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the Northern area be noted.

Date of the Next Meeting

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 |




[ Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 19 November 2024

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 10 December 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room,
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Emily Marshallon 01743 257717




